505457408 05/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5504211

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIG	NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT			
		ASSIGNME				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name Exc			
IDC MAX DAETWYLI	ER AG				04/30/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY D						
Name:	GLEAS	GLEASON SWITZERLAND AG				
Street Address:	INDUST	INDUSTRIESTRASSE 7				
City:	STUDE	STUDEN				
State/Country:	SWITZE	SWITZERLAND				
Postal Code:	2557	2557				
	·					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3			_		
Property Type		Nu	Number			
Patent Number: 100		10035205	35205			
Application Number: 1491		14911585	1585			
Application Number: 1576		15765418	5418			
	•					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		(585)461-4092				
Correspondence will						
•		585-461-8071	nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.			
			nt-tm@gleason.com			
-		•	ERT L. MCDOWELL			
•		1000 UNIVERSITY	UNIVERSITY AVENUE, P.O. BOX 22970			
Address Line 4:	I	ROCHESTER, NE	W YORK 14692-29	70		
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		GSAG-003-4	GSAG-003-4-5-US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ROBERT L.	ROBERT L. MCDOWELL			
SIGNATURE:		/Robert L. M	/Robert L. McDowell/			
DATE SIGNED:		05/02/2019	05/02/2019			
Total Attachments: 2						
ource=US_Patent_Ass	ignment_04	4302019#page1.tif				
ource=US Patent Ass						

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment agreement entered this 30 day of 70 pril, 2019 between MDC Max Daetwyler AG, located at Flugplatz, Bleienbach, Switzerland, herein referred to as "ASSIGNOR," and Gleason Switzerland AG, having a principal place of business located at Industriestrasse 7, Studen, Switzerland, herein referred to as "ASSIGNEE."

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over its entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications set forth below ("Assigned Patents"), including any patents or reissues of any patent that may be granted thereon, and any extensions and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, divisions, renewals or reissues of said Assigned Patents to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns.

<u>Patent No.</u> (Application No.)	<u>Reg. Date</u> (Filing Date)	Title
10,035,205	July 31, 2018	Machine For Honing Gears
(14/911,585)	(February 11, 2016)	Machine For Machining Workpieces
(15/765,418)	(April 2, 2018)	Gear Processing Machine Having A Bellows

Assigned Patents:

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions in the United States and each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE all priority rights resulting from the Assigned Patents, and all applications which may hereafter be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and statutory invention or design registrations in any jurisdiction, together with and any and all rights to bring and defend proceedings, and obtain and retain any relief recovered (including damages or an accounting of profits) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the rights assigned herein whether occurring before, on, or after, the date of this Assignment.

At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, at ASSIGNEE's request and expense, ASSIGNOR promptly shall execute and deliver, and shall cause its Affiliates and employees to execute and deliver, such instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, and take such other action, as ASSIGNEE may reasonably request to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to ASSIGNEE, and to confirm ASSIGNEE's title to, the Assigned Patent Applications.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE to take all necessary and/or appropriate steps to effectuate this Assignment, including the recordation thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal on the date below.

MDC	MAX DAETWYLER AG
	101
By:	HAND

Name: Simon Gantner

Title: President

Date: 30 April 2019

MDC MAX DAETWYLER AG

By:

Name: Ralph Daetwyler

Title: <u>Member of the Board</u>

Date: 30 April 2019

GLEASON SWITZERLAND AG

Klval By:

Name: Edward J. Pelta

Title: <u>Member of the Board</u>

Date: 30 April 2019

RECORDED: 05/02/2019